

PSEG LONG ISLAND ELECTRIC VEHICLE MAKE READY PROGRAM

PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT

Document #: EVMR 2025-01

Announcement Date: January 27, 2025

RE: 2025 EV Make Ready Updates

PSEG Long Island is happy to announce the 2025 Electric Vehicle Make Ready (EVMR) Program. Below please find the list of applications effective January 27, 2025. We will continue to accept 2024 applications through Friday, January 31, 2025, at 5:00 PM. After this date we will not accept any 2024 applications.

2025 EV Make Ready Program Application Updates:

- Version \rightarrow 1.0
- Program Year → 2025
- Effective Date → 1.1.25
- Customer Information Tab → Moved "Type of Service Required?" from the Site Information tab
 - Conditional formatting hides "PSEG Long Island Account Number", "Rate Code", and "Meter No." fields if "New Service" is selected
- Site Information Tab → Moved "Type of Service Required?" to the Customer Information Tab
- Glossary Tab → Added new section for "Type of Service Required" Definitions
- Eligibility Tab \rightarrow Removed the language under the incentive cap tables that said:
 - *If DCFC is Collocated with Level 2, please contact PSEG Long Island at <u>PSEG-LI-EVMakeReady@pseg.com</u> to discuss incentive caps.
 - Incentive caps for DCFC and L2 chargers are now additive
 - i.e. \$370,000 cap for DCFC chargers and a \$30,000 cap for L2 chargers comes to a total rebate cap of \$400,000
- EV Supply Equipment Worksheet Tab \rightarrow Added a 3rd instruction line saying:
 - "Chargers of the same brand/model/network, port count, and kW should be entered as one line item, not one line for each charger"
- EV Supply Equipment Worksheet Added fields for Serial number
- NOTE: New for 2025, upon installation of new smart chargers, photos of the newly installed chargers must be submitted to PSEG Long Island. Please refer to the photo guideline guidance found under program resources on the EV Make Ready webpage

(Link:<u>https://www.psegliny.com/saveenergyandmoney/GreenEnergy/EV/CommercialCustomers/MakeReady</u>)

• A new Letter of Agency (LOA) Letter is now available under the Program Resources section

The 2025 Electric Vehicle Make Ready Application Version 1.0 and supporting documentation will be available on the PSEG Long Island Website on or around January 27, 2025. Click <u>here</u>.

The PSEG Long Island Transportation Electrification team holds Open Office Hours every Friday from 9AM to 10AM on Zoom (visit our <u>website</u> to join; No sign up is required). If you have any questions about the application updates, Partner Portal, or any other questions on your projects, please do attend.

Questions or concerns with program updates should be directed to the EV Make Ready Program Mailbox <u>PSEG-LI-EVMakeReady@pseg.com</u>.



Transportation Electrification Team Electric Vehicles Webpage SEG LONG ISLAND